

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN — SOUTHERN DIVISION

RANDY CLEARY,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

Case No. 2:17-CV-14158-BAF-DRG
Hon. Bernard A. Friedman
Magistrate Judge: David R. Grand

CORELOGIC RENTAL PROPERTY
SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF RANDY CLEARY’S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS,
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR PARTIAL
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS REGARDING COUNT II OF
PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

For the reasons set forth in the brief below, Mr. Cleary requests that the Court deny the Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative, for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings Regarding Count II of Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Priya Bali

Priya Bali (P78337)

Ian B. Lyngklip (P47173)

LYNGKLIP & ASSOCIATES

CONSUMER LAW CENTER, PLC

24500 Northwestern Hwy., Ste. 206

Southfield, MI 48075

PH: (248) 208-8864

Priya@MichiganConsumerLaw.Com

Ian@MichiganConsumerLaw.Com

Leslie Brueckner

Public Justice, P.C.

475 14th St., Suite 610

Oakland, CA 94612

Tel: (510) 622-8150

LBrueckner@publicjustice.net

Lucas Rhoads

Public Justice, P.C.

1620 L. St. NW, Suite 630

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel: (202) 797-8600

LRhoads@publicjustice.net

Dated: April 13, 2018

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN — SOUTHERN DIVISION

RANDY CLEARY,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

Case No. 2:17-CV-14158-BAF-DRG
Hon. Bernard A. Friedman
Magistrate Judge: David R. Grand

CORELOGIC RENTAL PROPERTY
SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF RANDY CLEARY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE TO
MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR PARTIAL
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS REGARDING COUNT II OF
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED1

CONTROLLING AND MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY1

INTRODUCTION.....2

BACKGROUND3

 1. The Fair Credit Reporting Act.....3

 2. This Lawsuit4

 3. Relevant Case Law6

GOVERNING LEGAL STANDARD7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. THIS COURT HAS THE POWER TO ISSUE EQUITABLE RELIEF
 TO ENFORCE THE FCRA.8

 A. The FCRA Does Not Contain A “Clear[] Command” That Precludes
 Private Litigants From obtaining Injunctive Relief.....9

 B. The FCRA’s Legislative History and Statutory Purpose Show that
 Congress Did Not Bar Citizens from Seeking Injunctive Relief.15

 1. CoreLogic’s Argument is Contradicted by the FCRA’s History.16

 2. CoreLogic’s Argument is Contrary to the FCRA’s Purposes.19

 C. Other Statutes Confirm that the FCRA Does Not Bar Citizens from
 Seeking Injunctive Relief.21

 II. DECLARATORY RELIEF IS AVAILABLE TO PRIVATE
 LITIGANTS UNDER THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT.23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Casualty & Surety Company v. Sunshine Corp., 74 F.3d 685, 688-89 (6th Cir. 1996)23

Alston v. Equifax Info. Services, LLC, CIV.A. TDC-13-1230, 2014 WL 6388169, at *3 (D. Md. Nov. 13, 2014).....20

AmSouth Bank v. Dale, 386 F.3d 763, 785 (6th Cir. 2004).....24

Andrews v. Trans Union Corp. Inc., 7 F. Supp. 2d 1056, 1084 (C.D. Cal. 1998) ...6, 16, 22

Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc., 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....7

Bentley v. Providian Financial Corp., No. 02 Civ. 5714(WHP)(FM), 2003 WL 22234700, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. April 21, 2003)24

Brown v. Swann, 35 U.S. 497, 503 (1836).....8, 9

Crabill v. Trans Union, LLC, 259 F.3d 662, 664 (7th Cir. 2001)6

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) 1, 2, 8, 10, 15

Cleary v. Heyns, No. 12-11988, 2014 WL 1118382, at *1 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014)4

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 47 (1957).....7

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303, 314 (2009)12

Engelbrecht v. Experian Information Services, Inc., No. 12-01547 VAP (OPx), 2012 WL 10424896 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2012) 10, 14, 20, 22

Frio Ice, S.A. v. Sunfruit, Inc., 918 F.2d 154 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 21, 22

Greenway v. Info. Dynamics, Ltd., 399 F. Supp. 1092, 1097 (D. Ariz. 1974)6

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564, 575 (1982).....21

Heinicke v. Parr, 168 F.2d 194, 196 (6th Cir. 1948).....10

In re Murray Energy Corp., 788 F.3d 330, 338 (D.C. Cir. 2015)10

Johnson v. MBNA Am. Bank, NA, 357 F.3d 426, 431 (4th Cir. 2004)3

Kottmyer v. Maas, 436 F.3d 684, 688 (6th Cir. 2006).....7

Miller v. Currie, 50 F.3d 373, 377 (6th Cir. 1995).....7
Negonsett v. Samuels, 507 U.S. 99, 104 (1993)19
Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946)10
Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co., Inc., 415 U.S. 1, 18-20 (1974) ...21
Ricketson v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc., 266 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (W.D. Mich. 2017) ..3
Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 138 S. Ct. 816, 824 (2018)12
Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007) 3, 16, 19
Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC, 316 U.S. 4 (1942)10
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540, 1545 (2016)3
Tanimura & Antle, Inc. v. Packed Fresh Produce, Inc., 222 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2000) 19, 22
Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC, 193 F. Supp. 3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016)3
Transamerica Mortgage Advisors Inc. v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....15
Valentine v. First Advantage Saferent, Inc., No. EDCV 08–142 VAP (OPx), 2009 WL 4349694, at *14 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2009)6
Washington v. CSC Credit Services, Inc., 199 F.3d 263, 268 (5th Cir. 2000) . *passim*
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) 1, 9, 11
Wheeling-Pittsburg Steel Corp. v. Mitsui & Co., Inc., 221 F.3d 924, 927 (6th Cir. 2000) 15, 19

STATUTES

§ 1681o(a)4
 § 1681u(m)..... 11, 12, 14, 15
 15 U.S.C. § 1681u(j)11
 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....3
 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) 3, 24
 15 U.S.C. § 1681p..... 4, 8, 9
 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)..... 6, 12
 15 U.S.C. § 1681u(a)11
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 et seq.....2
 1681n(a)4

1681s-2(d) 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)23
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)21
7 U.S.C. § 499e (c)(5)(ii)22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 91-517, at 3 (1969)16
The (Un)Fair Credit Reporting Act, 28 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 238 (2016)20
Moore’s Federal Practice, 3d Edition, Vol. 12, p. 57-26 & 57-27 (1999)23
